
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 1 September 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 7 
July 2014.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 28 July 2014 of Housing Tenancy Board 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Planning and Development  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Local Development Scheme Review (Pages 13 - 42) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development.  
 

(2) Parking Charges - Fareham Town Centre Thursday Late Night Shopping 
(Pages 43 - 48) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Development.  
 

9. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Proposed Beach Hut Site Rent Increase (Pages 49 - 104) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(2) Lease of Part of Floor 5, Civic Offices (Pages 105 - 118) 



- 3 - 
 

 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2011-2017 (Pages 119 - 138) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(4) Annual Update - Local service Agreements (Pages 139 - 160) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(5) Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane (Pages 161 - 182) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.    
 

(6) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2014/2015 (Pages 183 - 194) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(7) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15 (Pages 195 - 208) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

10. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

11. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Council Housing Responsive Repairs Service (Pages 209 - 222) 

 A report by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
22 August 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 4 - 
 

 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel: 01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 7 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 9(1) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 9(1) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs K K Trott, for item 10(1) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive - 2 - 7 July 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T M Cartwright. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 June 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed that today’s announcement about the 
successful funding bid for the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic 
Economic Plan and Local Growth Deal was very good news for the Solent 
area. 
  
Whilst the final funding bid of £237 million was not fully met, the Solent LEP 
has had confirmation of £124.8million committed funding for 2015/16 and an 
agreement of provisional funding for the following four years. 
  
The Executive Leader stated that this is excellent news for Fareham as the 
funding enables the commencement of works on Stubbington Bypass, Peel 
Common and the whole package of improvements relating to access for 
Fareham and Gosport, it will also provide funding for creating a new “all 
moves” junction 10 on the M27 and improvements to Whiteley Way. 
  
It is anticipated that the Growth Deal
[...]
artwright as Chairman with Councillors B 
Bayford, D C S Swanbrow and R H Price, JP as members of the group 
with Councillor Mrs K K Trott as deputy for Councillor Price. 

 
9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
(1) Response to Consultation - Stubbington Bypass  
 
The Executive Leader declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(1) 
Response to Consultation – Stubbington Bypass as he is the Hampshire 
County Council Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment.  
He remained present throughout the meeting, took no part in the discussion 
and did not vote on the decision. 
  
  
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry and T G Knight 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

Page 3



Executive - 4 - 7 July 2014 
 

(a)    notes the public consultation currently being carried out by Hampshire 
County Council on highway proposals for Improving Access to Fareham 
and Gosport, as outlined in the attached Appendix A;  

  
(b)    agrees the proposed consultation response as set out from paragraph 11 

of the Executive Briefing Paper; 
  
(c)     delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Development, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development 
to finalise the response to Hampshire County Council, incorporating any 
minor additions or amendments; and 
  

(d)    agrees that the response be sent as soon as possible to Hampshire 
County Council, and in any event prior to the end of the Consultation 
period on 4 August 2014. 

 
10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Welborne Infrastructure Funding Strategy  
 
At the agreement of the Executive Leader, comments on the Welborne 
Infrastructure Funding Strategy were received on behalf of the site promoters 
and were taken into account in determining this item and an additional 
recommendation was received (as appended to these minutes). 
  
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Ex
[...]
14  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)       that the balance on the Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts as at 
31 March 2014 be carried over to 2014/15; and 
  

(b)       that the following budget be carried forward: 
                    i.       £3,400 Environmental Improvements. 
 
(6) Actual Capital Expenditure and Financing 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  
(a)       that the capital programme for 2013/14 be approved and financed as set 

out in Appendix B to this report; 
  

(b)       that the individual expenditure incurred, amounting to £382,106 be 
financed retrospectively from the surplus capital resources; and 
  

(c)       that the actual capital expenditure for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(7) Treasury Management Annual Report 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2013/14. 

Page 5



Executive - 6 - 7 July 2014 
 
 
(8) Pulheim Twinning 30th Anniversary  
 
That the Executive agrees to: 
  

a)    host a tree planting ceremony and reception with a contingent from 
Pulheim as guests of honour; 

  
b)    plant a Liquid Amber tree, and erect a commemorative plaque in 

Westbury Manor garden; and 
  

c)    present the Mayor of Pulheim with a commemorative scroll for the 30th 
anniversary of Fareham and Pulheim twinning. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.10 pm). 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Tenancy Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 28 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor P J Davies (Chairman) 
 

  (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T J Howard, Mrs K K Trott, C J Wood and Mrs M E Ellerton 
(deputising for Mrs K Mandry) 
 

Co-opted 
members: 

Mrs P Weaver, Mr G Wood and Miss E Bartlett (deputising for 
Mr B Lee) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Health and Housing 
(Item 11) 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7(1)



Housin
[...]
 reports at the October 
meeting on the spending for the mobility scooter storage and off road parking 
programmes. The Tenancy Services Manager addressed the Board to suggest 
that this information be included into the Estates Improvement Programme 
report which is scheduled to go the Board meeting on 20 October 2014, all 
members agreed. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bayford, Executive Member for 
Health and Housing, addressed the Board on this item. 
  
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.20 pm). 

 
 

Page 11





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
01 September 2014  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Planning and Development  
Local Development Scheme Review  
Director of Planning and Development  
Fareham Local Plan 

Corporate  
Objective: 

Protecting and Enhancing our Environment 
Maintaining and Extending Prosperity 
A Safe and Healthy Place to Live and Work 
Leisure for Health and for Fun 
A Balanced Housing Market 
Strong and Inclusive Communities 
A Dynamic, Prudent, Progressive, Best Practice Council 

  

Purpose:  
To approve the revised version of the Local Development Scheme (September 
2014) to take effect from 19 September 2014. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a programme management tool that sets 
out timetables for the preparation of Local Plan documents.  This review represents 
a necessary update to reflect the submission dates of both the Local Plan Part 2: 
Development Sites & Policies Plan and the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan.  This 
update also provides an indicative timetable for the review of the Local Plan 
following the upcoming review of the South Hampshire Strategy.  
 

 

Recommendation: 
a) That the revised Local Development Scheme be approved, as set out in 

Appendix A to this report; 
b) That the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the document; 

c) That the revised Local Development Scheme shall take effect from 19 

September 2014; 
d) That the Executive endorses the indicative timetable for the review of the Local 

Plan following a review of the South Hampshire Strategy. 
 

 

Reason: 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Planning Act 
2008, and the Localism Act 2011, requires each local planning authority to prepare 
and maintain a Local Development Scheme. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8(1)



 
The Local Development Scheme has been updated to ensure that Fareham 
Borough Council has an up-to-date and appropriate programme management plan 
to address the future development needs of the Borough through a resourced 
programme of work that is realistic and achievable. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The costs associated with revision of the Local Development Scheme itself 
(production and distribution) can be met within the current Local Plan budget. 
 
However, there are costs to be incurred in preparing each Local Plan document.  
Cost estimates for these have been prepared to inform the budget reports 
considered by the Executive each year.  The Welborne Plan in particular has been 
highlighted as a spending pressure and a quarterly financial update is provided to 
the Executive.  
 

 
Appendix A:   Local Development Scheme (Revised September 2014) 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
 

Page 14



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  01 September 2014  

 

Subject:  Local Development Scheme Review  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Planning and Development  

 

Portfolio:  Planning and Development  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Local Development Schemed (LDS) is a programme management tool that sets out 
timetables for the preparation of Local Plan documents.  This revised version will update 
and replace the existing Local Development Scheme, which came 
[...]

Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Planning and Development  
Parking Charges – Fareham Town Centre Thursday Late 
Night Shopping 
Director of Planning and Development  
Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-2017 
Local Plan: Adopted Core Strategy (August 2011) & Submission 
Development Sites and Policies Plan (June 2014) 

Corporate  
Objective: 

Protect and Enhance the Environment 
Maintain and Extend Prosperity 

  

Purpose:  
To consider and approve a request from Fareham Shopping Centre to reduce 
parking charges for Thursday evening shoppers between 5pm and 6pm. 
 

 

Executive summary:  
Following a request from Fareham Shopping Centre to reduce car park charges for 
Thursday evening shoppers, this report considers the potential benefits to the Town 
Centre and expected losses of income from parking revenues that would occur as a 
result of implementing a change in existing charging times. 
 
The report considers both the option of introducing the proposed change in parking 
charges in Osborn Road and Shopping Centre multi storey car parks and an 
extension of the initiative to include the Market Quay surface car park. 
 

 

Recommendation:  
That the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the contents of this report describing the potential benefits and costs 
associated with the removal of parking charges after 5.00pm on Thursdays in 
Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre multi storey car parks and 
Market Quay car park.  
 

(b) supports this proposal and the recommendation to reduce parking charges 
for Thursday evening shoppers between 5pm and 6pm at Market Quay Car 
Park, Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre Multi Storey Car Parks. 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Development, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to 
finalise the response to Fareham Shopping Centre in respect of this proposal 
and proceed with implementation. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8(2)



 

Reason:  
[...]
   
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources  
Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Asset Management 

Corporate Objective:  A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

  

Purpose:  
To ask the Executive to reconsider the matter of disposal of land adjoining 268 
Brook Lane which came before it on 4 November 2013 in view of legal 
representations relating to the previous decision.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Executive on 4 November 2013 considered a report which sought their views 
on the renewal or otherwise of the then current 3 year licence of the land adjoining 
268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green, which has since been extended to the 9 October 
2014, having regard to the consideration of an earlier report on this matter by the 
Executive on 7 January 2013. 
 
The Executive was advised that following an informal meeting with the ward 
Councillors at which a division of the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane was suggested, 
both interested parties (numbers 266 and 268 Brook Lane) agreed a compromise 
arrangement, subject to an independent valuation of the land. 
 
Following the decision one of the parties to the compromise arrangement has via 
their solicitors submitted representations on the validity of the decision. Following 
advice from the Southampton and Fareham Legal Services Partnership it is now 
necessary to ask the Executive to consider the matter again.   
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
(a) That the decision made by the Executive on 4 November 2013 is reconfirmed 

and progressed;   
 
(b) The parties are given until 30 September 2014 to confirm in writing their 

acceptance of the main terms of sale as set out in the confidential Appendix 
E;  

 
(c) If either party is not prepared to agree to the terms of sale without further 

negotiation or condition the Council will withdraw its offer and will reserve the 
right to dispose of the land to the other party on the terms set out in the 
confidential Appendix E or as it sees fit; and  

Page 161

Agenda Item 9(5)



 
(d) The Solicitor to the Council be given delegated authority to take all ancillary 

actions to give effect to this resolution. 
 

 

Reason: 
To ask the Executive to reconsider the matter in view of a potential legal challenge 
to the previous decision.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The Council will receive a capital receipt from the sale of the land. 
 

 
Appendices: A:  Report to the Executive 4 November 2013 – Land adjoining 

268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green.  
 B:  Decision No.326  
 C:  Compromise arrangement plan 
 D:  Consultation Comments and Officer Responses 
 E:  Confidential Appendix setting out terms for the disposal of 

the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane.  
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 1 & 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.) 

 
 
Background papers:   
  

Page 162



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  01 September 2014  

 

Subject:  Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Executive on 4 November 2013 considered the report attached as 
Appendix A which sought their views on the renewal or otherwise of the 3 year 
licence of the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green which has been 
extended to the 9 October 2014 having regard to the consideration of an 
earlier report on this matter by the Executive on 7 January 2013.  

2. The Executive was advised that following an informal meeting with the ward 
Councillors at which a division of the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane was 
suggested, both interested parties (numbers 266 and 268 Brook Lane) agreed 
to the suggested compromise arrangement, subject to an independent 
valuation of the land. 

3. After considering the report the Executive resolved to approve the compromise 
arrangement to offer, for disposal, the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane, 
Sarisbury Green, subject to an in
[...]
 prepared to agree to the terms of sale without further 
negotiation or condition by 30 September 2014 the Council will withdraw its 
offer and will reserve the right to dispose of the land to the other party or as it 
sees fit.  

17. Any sale should be subject to conditions relating to the maintenance of the 
land, other standard covenants to protect the public interest which may be 
required and subject to the pre-existing covenants already registered against 
or affecting the Council`s land title. 

 

Page 165





APPENDIX A 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
4 November 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Policy and Resources 
Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green  
Director of Finance and Resources  
Asset Management 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A dynamic, prudent and  progressive Council 
 

  

Purpose:  
To seek the view of the Executive on the renewal or otherwise of the current 3 year  
licence of the land adjoining 268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green which will terminate 
on 9 April 2014 having regard to the consideration of a report on this matter by the 
Executive on 7 January 2013.  
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Executive on 7 January 2013 received a report on the options regarding a strip 
of land adjoining 268 Brook Lane, Sarisbury Green. The report & decision notice are 
attached as Appendix A. Following consideration of the report the Executive 
resolved “that the land is not disposed of, allowing the current licence arrangements 
to continue”.  As the 3 year licence will terminate on 9 April 2014 the Executive is 
asked to reconsider the options for the future use/ownership of this land, so that 
appropriate arrangements can be put in place once the current licence expires. 
Views are sought on whether the options contained in the 7 January 2013 report 
should be reconsidered which includes the granting of a new licence on payment of 
an appropriate licence fee. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
That 
[...]
n set out in the briefing paper. 
 
The minimum credit rating criteria for counterparties has been reviewed due to 
anticipated regulatory changes in the banking sector.  It is recommended that the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 is updated to take into account the 
changes.  
 
Performance for the first quarter of the year for the Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators are shown in detail in Appendix B.  During the financial year to date the 
Council has operated within the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators. 

Page 195

Agenda Item 9(7)



 

Recommendation: 
That the treasury management monitoring report be noted and that the minimum 
credit ratings for counterparties in the Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 are 
updated in light of anticipated regulatory changes in the bank sector. 
 

 

Reason: 
To inform the Executive of the Council’s investment, borrowing and repayment 
activity up to 30 June 2014. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Externally & Internally Managed Investments (Confidential 

Appendix) 
B: Q1 Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
C: Treasury and Prudential Indicators Explained 

 
Background papers:  
  
 

Page 196



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  01 September 2014  

 

Subject:  Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management recommends that members be updated on 
treasury management activities regularly.  This report therefore ensures this 
Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 
 

2. The total amount of fixed term investments and call accounts as at 30 June 2014 
was £49.5 million, as summarised below. The movements during the year for 
fixed term investments are detailed in Appendix A. 

 

 
Investments 

Externally 
Managed 

£m

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 9(1) 
A Mandry, Chairman of Planning and Development Policy Development and Review 
Panel; for item 8(2) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
Mrs K K Trott, for items 8(2), 9(1) and 9(3) 
C J Wood, for items 9(1) and 9(7) 



Executive - 2 - 1 September 2014 
 
 



Executive - 3 - 1 September 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 July 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Recording Meetings 
The Executive Leader advised that in accordance with recently set legislation, 
members of the public and press would be able to audio and video record all 
public meetings held by Fareham Borough Council.  
He confirmed that there had been a request to film parts of this meeting of the 
Executive and reminded members of the public to respect the wishes of other 
members of the public present who did not wish to be filmed. 
 
Progress on Solent Enterprise Zone 
The Executive Leader gave an update on the work taking place on the Solent 
Enterprise Zone at Daedalus, where major investment has been made to 
create new employment and training opportunities and attract new businesses 
to the site. 
 
Fareham Borough Council is working with Gosport Borough Council, 
Hampshire County Council, the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and 
the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) on long-term plans to transform 
the former airbase into a business destination with the potential to create 
3,500 new jobs. 
 
Progress being made on key developments includes: 
 

 The completion of Fareham College’s £12m Centre for Engineering and 
Manufacturing Advanced Skills Training (CEMAST), which opens its doors 
to nearly 900 students in early September. 

 The development of a new £5.3m innovation centre near the college site. 
When complete in April next year, it will contain office space and workshop 
facilities for new businesses, with a focus on advanced engineering. The 
project aims to create around 150 new jobs. 

 £1.5m runway resurfacing works, funded by Fareham Borough Council, are 
due to take place in October and November.  

 £1.5m allocated to the development of new hangar space. 

 Delivering more than £7m in government investment to enable a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the Waterfront area of the enterprise 
zone to create a vibrant new complex of commercial and leisure 
businesses and new homes. The HCA will shortly be marketing a 55 acre 
plot on the Waterfront for an employment led, mixed use development. 

 
The Executive Leader stated that the future of the Solent Enterprise Zone is a 
high priority for the Council, especially as the Homes and Communities 
Agency are now at a stage where they are starting to consider what the longer 



Executive - 4 - 1 September 2014 
 
term arrangements for the site should be.  A range of options are being 
considered and one of these is for a major part of the site to transfer from the 
HCA to Fareham Borough Council. Although there is some way to go with 
discussions around these options a transfer would represent a very exciting 
opportunity should it come to fruition. The details are still being worked on for 
these options and more information will be made available in due course. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mrs C Worwood in relation to item 
9(5) - Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and she was thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr S Whitewood in relation to item 
9(5) - Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and he was thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr P O’Dell and Mr A Slee on behalf 
of Fareham Beach Hut Association in relation to item 9(1) - Proposed Beach 
Hut Site Rent Increase and they were thanked accordingly. 
 
The Executive Leader agreed to bring these items for consideration forward on 
the agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
 
(1) Minutes of meeting Monday, 28 July 2014 of Housing Tenancy Board  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy 

Board held on 28 July 2014 and noted the work programme. 
 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Local Development Scheme Review  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 
(a) the revised Local Development Scheme, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report; 
 

(b) that the Director of Planning and Development, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the document; 

 



Executive - 5 - 1 September 2014 
 
(c) that the revised Local Development Scheme shall take effect from 19 

September 2014; and 
 
(d) the indicative timetable for the review of the Local Plan following a review 

of the South Hampshire Strategy. 
 
 
(2) Parking Charges - Fareham Town Centre Thursday Late Night 

Shopping  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors A Mandry and Mrs K K 
Trott addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the contents of the report describing the potential benefits and 
costs associated with the removal of parking charges after 5pm on 
Thursdays in Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre multi storey 
car parks and Market Quay car park; 

 
(b) approves the recommendation to reduce parking charges for Thursday 

evening shoppers between 5pm and 6pm at Market Quay Car Park, 
Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre Multi Storey Car Parks, 
subject to there being no adverse comments received from the Planning 
and Development Policy Development and Review Panel; and 

 
(c) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Development, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, 
to finalise the response to Fareham Shopping Centre in respect of this 
proposal and proceed with implementation. 

 
9. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Proposed Beach Hut Site Rent Increase  
 
The comments of the deputees were taken into account in determining this 
item. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillors T G Knight, C J Wood 
and Mrs K K Trott addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 

(a) to implement the recommended increase, as set out in paragraph 7 of 
the report, to be phased in over a three year period, commencing from 1 
April 2015; and 

(b) that a review of beach hut site agreements be carried out by officers in 
consultation with beach hut owners.  

 
(2) Lease of Part of Floor 5, Civic Offices  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves  



Executive - 6 - 1 September 2014 
 
(a) the heads of terms, as provisionally agreed with Public Health England 

and shown at Confidential Appendix A; and  
(b) that delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance & Resources, 

in consultation with the Executive Leader to agree the final terms. 
 
(3) Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2011-2017  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive recommends to Council the amendments to 
the strategy document, as set out in paragraph 12 of the report, along with the 
amendment of the wording in the first paragraph on page 3 of the strategy 
document to show as “Development at Welborne, a new community to the 
north of Fareham, is planned to start in 2016”. 
 
(4) Annual Update - Local service Agreements  
 
RESOLVED that the Council’s performance be noted by the Executive. 
 
(5) Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane  
 
The comments of the deputees were taken into account in determining this 
item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves that: 
 

(a) the decision made by the Executive on 4 November 2013, to approve 
the compromise agreement, is reconfirmed and progressed, subject to:   

 
i. the parties are given until 30 September 2014 to confirm in 

writing their acceptance of the main terms of sale as set out in 
the confidential Appendix E; or  

ii. by 29 September 2014 both parties can confirm an alternative 
compromise agreement which sees the entire land disposed of 
with no adverse financial impact on the Council; 

 
(b) if either party is not prepared to agree to the terms of sale without 

further negotiation or condition the Council will withdraw its offer and 
will reserve the right to dispose of the land to the other party on the 
terms set out in the confidential Appendix E or as it sees fit; and  

 
(c) the Solicitor to the Council be given delegated authority to take all 

ancillary actions to give effect to this resolution. 
 
(6) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2014/2015  
 
RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 
 
(7) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor C J Wood addressed the 
Executive on this item. 



Executive - 7 - 1 September 2014 
 
 
RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report be noted and 
that the minimum credit ratings for counterparties in the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014/15 are updated in light of anticipated regulatory changes in the 
bank sector. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Council Housing Responsive Repairs Service  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 

 
(a) to approve option 2, as set out in paragraphs 22 – 26 of the confidential 

report;  
 

(b) subject to the approval of (a), that the Chief Executive Officer is 
authorised to undertake all ancillary acts including those that may be 
needed under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations (TUPE) to give effect to this decision; 

 
(c) to establish a procedure for undertaking electrical testing every 10 

years, unless there is a recommendation for less than this, using the 
criteria set out in paragraphs 57 and 58 of this report; and  

 
(d) that the frequency of testing for emergency lighting be changed to 

quarterly. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.48 pm). 

 
 


